rebate, and Schedule 159 Decoupling surcharge or rebate, since these
items are recovered/rebated by separate tariffs and, therefore, are not part
of base rates.

$500 $0 $499 $0 $499 $0 $500 $501 $0

16   2.12 Miscellaneous Restating Adjustments

Removes a number of non-operating or non-utility expenses associated
with dues and donations, etc., included in error in the test period actual
results, and removes, reclassifies or restates other expenses incorrectly
charged between service and or jurisdiction. In addition, the Company
removed 50% of Director meeting expenses, 10% D&O insurance, Long-
Term Incentive Plan (LTIP) restricted share expenses, and 50% of
Director Fees expense.

($330) $0 ($330) $0 ($330) $0 ($330) ($331) $0

17   2.13 Project Compass Deferral

This adjustment includes the regulatory amortization expense included
during the 2016 test period for regulatory purposes.  A two-year
amortization schedule (2016-2017) was established within Docket No.
UG-150205.  (This regulatory amortization expense is removed in
Adjustment (3.09) “Pro Forma Regulatory Amortizations,” as discussed
below, to reflect this amortization is $0 during the rate year effective May
1, 2018.)

$1,130 $1,132 $0 $1,132 $0 $1,130 $1,132 $0

18   2.14 Restating Incentive Expense Adjustment

This adjustment restates actual O&M incentive compensation expense
recorded in 2016 to reflect a six-year average (2011-2016) of target
payout.  Target payout is based on salary levels in effect as of December
31, 2016.

($190) $0 ($175) $0 ($175) $0 ($190) ($190) $0

19   2.15 Restate Debt Interest Restates debt interest using the Company’s pro forma weighted average
cost of debt. ($147) $0 ($147) $0 ($108) $0 ($276) ($20) $0

   2.16 Restate Plant from AMA to EOP Staff Proposed Restating adjustment to adjust 2016 AMA Rate base to
EOP $2,315 $14,160 $1,422 $14,160

20   3.01 Pro Forma Atmospheric Testing and Leak
Survey

Adjusts the test period expense for atmospheric corrosion and leak
survey expense to reflect the inspection costs and follow-up remedial
actions expected during the rate year, based on an inspection cycle that
will be completed one third of each jurisdiction per year.

$364 $0 $365 $0 $365 $0 $364 $365 $0

UE-170486 et al Joint Issues List (December 2017) Natural Gas Page 9 of 12